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Civil Service System – Boards of Directors – Public Office





Because a member of the board of directors of the Curry Water Authority does not hold an office of profit or a public office, he or she is not prohibited from serving on the Walker County Civil Service Board under section 5 of Act 200 (1969), as amended by Act 80-673.  A member of the Walker County Civil Service Board is not an officer of the state, county, or city as contemplated by section 11-88-6(c) of the Code of Alabama and is, therefore, not prohibited from serving on the Curry Water Authority.





Dear Mr. Stephens:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Walker County Civil Service Board.








QUESTION





	Does the appointment and actually sitting on the board of directors of the Curry Water Authority, for which compensation is paid, dis�qualify a person from being a member of the Walker County Civil Service Board?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	Ellis Nicklaus was appointed to the Walker County Civil Service Board in November 2004 and was subsequently appointed to serve on the Curry Water Authority Board of Directors in May 2005.





	Your question to this Office contemplates whether the appointment of Mr. Nicklaus to the Curry Water Authority is considered either a public office or an office of profit, thus prohibiting Mr. Nicklaus from serving on both the Walker County Civil Service Board and the Curry Water Authority Board.





	The Walker County Civil Service Board (“Board”) was created by Act 200 of the 1969 Legislative Session.  1969 Ala. Acts No. 200, 263.  Act 80-673 amended certain provisions of Act 200 (1969). 1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-673, 1351.  Specifically, section 5, as amended, provides, in per�tinent part, that “[n]o member of the Board shall hold any office of profit under a city, county or the State of Alabama.  Any member of the Board who becomes a candidate for, or is appointed or elected to another public office vacates his office as a member of the Board.”  Id.





	It has been stated that an “office of profit” means a public office.  Alexander v. State, 274 Ala. 441, 445, 150 So. 2d 204, 207 (1963) and Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Judy Rittenour, Mayor, Town of Pike Road, dated June 10, 2003, A.G. 2003-163.  The Alabama Supreme Court has determined that a position or an office is an “office of profit” if: (1) the office holder exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State, and (2) compensation is to be received for the performance of the duties of the office.  See Opinion of the Justices No. 64, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943).  A holder of an office of profit has a fixed tenure of office.  Opinion to Honorable R. C. Hagood, Mayor, Town of Phil Campbell, dated December 27, 1984, A.G. No. 85-00137.  





	The Supreme Court of Alabama stated that a public office “is the right, authority, and duty, created by law, by which for a given period, either fixed by law or enduring at the pleasure of the creating power, an individual is invested with some portion of the sovereign functions of the government to be exercised by him for the benefit of the public.”  State v. King, 395 So. 2d 6, 7 (Ala. 1981).  The term “‘public office’ implies the authority to exercise some portion of the sovereign power of the state, either by enacting, executing or administering the laws.”  Id.





	The Curry Water Authority (“Authority”) is incorporated as a public corporation.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1, et seq. (1994).  The members of the board of directors are appointed by the county commission in the county in which the authority is created.  Ala. Code § 11-88-6 (1994).  Persons serving on the authority are compensated for their service.  Ala. Code § 11-88-6(d) (Supp. 2004).  





	This Office previously concluded that a member of the board of directors of a water authority created pursuant to section  11-88-1, et seq., of the Code does not hold an office of profit in that the directors of a water authority do not exercise a portion of the sovereign power of the state.  Opinion to Honorable Fred Rayfield, Chairman, Stewartville Water Authority, dated August 3, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-193, and opinion to Honorable Fred Rayfield, Chairman, Stewartville Water Authority, dated January 24, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-084.  A member of the board of direc�tors of a water authority likewise does not hold a public office because he or she does not exercise a portion of the sovereign power of the state.





	Although a director of the Curry Water Authority may serve on the Walker County Civil Service Board, consideration must also be given to the question of whether a member of the Civil Service Board may serve as a director of the Water Authority.  Section 11-88-6(c) of the Code of Ala�bama, regarding the directors of a water authority, states that “[n]o officer of the state or of any county or municipality shall during his tenure as such officer, be eligible to serve as a director.”  Ala. Code § 11-88-6(c) (Supp. 2004).  Thus, the question is whether a member of the Walker County Civil Service Board is an “officer” of the county, a city, or the state.





	As stated above, the Walker County Civil Service Board was cre�ated by local Act 200 of the 1969 Legislative Session and was amended by Act 80-673.  1969 Ala. Acts No. 200, 263; 1980 Ala. Acts No. 80-673, 1351.  The members of the Board are appointed by the Governor and receive compensation paid by the county as set in the act.  Id.  The county commission, however, has no control over the actions of the Board and decisions of the Board may be appealed to the circuit court of the county.  Id.  This Office has previously opined that a city civil service board member under a similar civil service act was not an officer of the city because the board was separate and independent from the city and the city had no supervisory or other control over the board.  Opinion to Honorable Blaine Galliher, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 18, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-181 (member of the Gadsden Civil Service Board is not an officer of the City of Gadsden prohibited from doing business with the city).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a member of the Walker County Civil Service Board is not an officer of Walker County.  Nor is a member of the Board an officer of a city, as the Board is independent from any city in the county.





	The final question is whether a Board member is an officer of the State for purposes of the prohibition in section 11-88-6(c) of the Code.  The only relationship between the State and the civil service board is that the Governor appoints the board members.  The board acts separately and independently from the Governor and the Governor has no control over the decisions of the Board.  As previously stated, decisions of the Board may be appealed to the circuit court of the county.  Accordingly, a mem�ber of the Walker County Civil Service Board is not an officer of the State.  Because a member of the Board is not an officer of the State, county, or city, a member of the Board is not prohibited from serving on the Curry Water Authority.








CONCLUSION





	Because a member of the board of directors of the Curry Water Authority does not hold an office of profit or a public office, he or she is not prohibited from serving on the Walker County Civil Service Board under section 5 of Act 200 (1969), as amended by Act 80-673.  A member of the Walker County Civil Service Board is not an officer of the state, county, or city as contemplated by section 11-88-6(c) and is, therefore, not prohibited from serving on the Curry Water Authority.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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